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Brennan, PaulM

From: Greene, Rory
Sent: Tuesday 16 June 2020 11:02
To: Sheridan, Alan
Cc: Barrett, Frank; Felling Forest Service
Subject: RE: Illegal cutting down of Trees
Attachments: RE: AIF

Importance: High

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hi Alan and Frank, 
See attached the report of a previous inspection of a prior AIF in the area. Did this get sent out to the notifier? 
 
Not withstanding that it is a new notifier this time and a new case and that the Garda were at a scene of the felling... 
The report of where the trees felled is behind number 4 and number 6 Carne wood which would still make the area 
of felling within the Urban area of Navan. 
 
Frank, 
Can you advise regarding processing the new notification please 
 
Rory Greene 
Forestry Inspector Grade III 
 
An Roinn Talmhaíochta, Bia agus Mara 
Department of Agriculture, Food & the Marine 
 
3 West, Agriculture House, Kildare Street, Dublin 2 
 
www.agriculture.gov.ie 
 

 
 

From: Sheridan, Alan  
Sent: 15 June 2020 10:12 
To: Greene, Rory 
Subject: FW: Illegal cutting down of Trees 
 
Rory, 
 
Is this your area.  Johnstown Village, Navan,  Co Meath. 
 
Regards 
 
Alan 
 
From: Forestry Info <forestryinfo@agriculture.gov.ie>  
Sent: Monday 15 June 2020 09:48 
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To: Sheridan, Alan <Alan.Sheridan@agriculture.gov.ie> 
Subject: FW: Illegal cutting down of Trees 
 
Alan 
 
For your area. 
 
Peg 
 

From:   
Sent: Sunday 14 June 2020 21:44 
To: Roy Thompson <Roy.Thompson@chg.gov.ie> 
Cc: Forestry Info <forestryinfo@agriculture.gov.ie> 
Subject: RE: Illegal cutting down of Trees 
 

CAUTION: This Email originated from Outside of this department. Do not click links or open attachments 
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. Otherwise Please Forward any suspicious 
Emails to Notify.Cyber@agriculture.gov.ie . 
 

 
 
Hi Roy, 
Many thanks for the reply. You can consider this my consent to forward my e-mail to whoever you need to - or I 
have cc’ed the e-mail address you alluded to in your reply to my e-mail below. 
Kind regards, 

 
 

From: Roy Thompson <Roy.Thompson@chg.gov.ie>  
Sent: 12 June 2020 17:37 
To:  
Subject: [External] FW: Illegal cutting down of Trees 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from an external source. Please be cautious when clicking on links or 
opening attachments. 

Dear  
 
Your email to this Department has been forwarded to me for my attention. 
 
In relation to the reported incident, I can inform you that this is a matter for the Forest Service of the Dept. 
Agriculture, Forestry and the Marine, as the felling of trees over ten years old is a forestry operation, and requires 
assessment for a Felling Licence from the Forest Service. The legislation/regulations relating to such activity makes 
various provisions, and has various exemptions from the requirement for a felling licence. Queries relating to such 
activity should be directed to DAFM - Johnstown Castle Estate, Co. Wexford, Phone: 053 91 63400. Email: 
forestryinfo@agriculture.gov.ie 
I will formally notify the Forest Service Inspector for the area, and with your consent, I will forward your email to the 
Inspector, for his information. 
 
I note that uniformed Members of An Garda Síochána attended the scene and spoke with operatives carrying out 
the work. The matter may therefore be the subject of a Garda investigation. 
 
Regards, 
 
Roy Thompson, 
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District Conservation Officer, 
Navan District (Dublin/Meath/Louth). 
National Parks & Wildlife Service, 
Dept. Culture, Heritage, and Gaeltacht. 
Email: roy.thompson@chg.gov.ie 
Phone: 076 1002593 – Please note that as required by COVID 19 restrictions, I am currently working remotely, and 
do not have access to my office, or office phone number. My voicemail is not currently monitored. 
 
 
 

 
From:  
Sent: Tuesday 9 June 2020 19:47:44 
To: rmiles@meathcoco.ie; natureconservation; francis.deane@members.meathcoco.ie 
Cc: Customer Service 
Subject: Illegal cutting down of Trees  
  

 
 
Hi, 
 
We are writing to you in our capacity as the owners and occupiers of ,  

 We have lived in this address for over 4 years. We are aware that there have been some 
developments regarding planning on lands owned by  at Kilcarn Navan which is located near the rear of 
my home.  Intersecting between my property and that of  is a narrow strip of forest approximately 25 
metres wide which is owned by .  I believe this is a mature deciduous forest 
containing trees which are over 100 years old. 
 
Yesterday evening (on Monday 08/06/20) starting from approximately 7pm and lasting about 90 minutes,  

 and 2 of his team cut down approximately 8 or 9 trees (5 of which were behind my home). This was done 
using a large chainsaw to cut, and a JCB to then push the trees in (what he hoped was) the right direction away from 
our house. One of the final trees to be cut down actually fell slightly sideways into another tree, and with the benefit 
of hindsight and having watched it back on video it seems clear that we were witnessing a bunch of amateurs cutting 
trees down without any nod to health and safety and without any protective gear on of any kind, and who did not 
fully understand (or care) how to safely do what they were doing. It seems that only with an element of luck that 
nobody was hurt or killed. There were circa 15 witnesses to these 8 or 9 trees being cut down (including 5 children, 
some of whom were very distressed at what was happening) and there were many photographs taken and also video 
recordings made of these trees being cut down by  and his team. We believe that in cutting down these 
trees (and despite being cautioned from an off duty member of An Garda Síochána at approximately 7.30pm) that  

 had already committed an offence of the Forestry Act 2014 and of the Wildlife Act 1976; and that he 
continued to commit breaches of these Acts when he subsequently (and brazenly) continued to cut down several 
more of the trees after 7.30pm despite having been fully informed (prior to yesterday, and also during his 90 minute 
butchering of the trees) that what he was doing was not legal. One of my neighbours called the Gardaí on 112/999 
and 2 uniformed members of the Gardaí showed up at approximately 7.50pm.  spoke with them for about 
10 or 15  minutes and while they were there  ordered his colleagues to continue to cut down trees and 
one was cut down in front of the uniformed officers. After the uniformed officers left at approximately 8.05pm,  

 and his team again continued to cut down more trees. I wondered if he believes that nothing will be done 
and therefore believes he can act as he wishes no matter what the law states? I certainly hope he will be held to 
account for his breath-taking disregard for the law. 
 
In addition to events yesterday (08/06/20) I noticed and observed  accompanied by another man on 
Saturday 30/05/20 where they felled two trees located near the rear of 6 Carne Wood. As per above we would query 
whether these two trees were felled in contravention of both Sections 17 of the Forestry Act 2014, and Section 40 of 
the Wildlife Act 1976 too?  
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Since purchasing our home in May 2016 we have conducted enquiries into this forest located at the rear of our home 
(i.e. the narrow strip of forest approximately 25 metres wide which is owned by ). This stretch of 
trees stretched continuously from Metges Rd to the commencement of  (Carne Wood) and is composed of 
mature deciduous trees, many of which are (or were) in excess of 100 years old. In 2017 we previously obtained the 
services of a Tree Surgeon (Ciaran and Melissa from a company called Treeworx) who indicated to us that the trees 
located at the rear of my home were healthy and safe.  There enquiries were conducted with the consent and approval 
of .  
 
The trees provide value for the wider community between fauna, flora and as an amenity, as well as the privacy they 
provided from the Kilcarn Woods estate which is currently being build and is partially occupied, and also privacy from 
the land of  who may have a development of 51 or so houses built soon. We are concerned that  

 will try to sell his narrow strip of land to the developer who will be building the estate in  
grounds (I believe the An Bord Pleanala reference number for this is ABP-302976-18), so that the developer could fit 
more houses in which would be build right up to the back gardens in Carne Wood, and that will then be 
laughing all the way to the bank – particularly if planning permission is subsequently granted on an area which was 
cleared of trees in a flagrantly illegally manner. 
 

 had indicated that he intends to continue to fell all the trees located adjacent to the back of Carne Wood 
over the coming weeks.  Has any permit been issued for the felling of trees in this area? How do you propose to ensure 
the protection and preservation of these trees? 
 
If required, we are in a position, as are some of my neighbours, to meet with you and discuss matters relating to this 
enquiry.  
 
Kind regards, 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

"**************************************************************************************
**************************************************************************************
*******************" 
This e-mail is from the . The e-mail and any attachments transmitted with it are 
confidential and privileged and intended solely for the use of the individual or organisation to whom they 
are addressed. Any unauthorised dissemination, distribution or copying, direct or indirect, of this e-mail and 
any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender and 
delete the material from your system. 
"**************************************************************************************
**************************************************************************************
*******************" 
Tagann an ríomhphost seo ó . Tá an ríomhphost, agus aon iatán a ghabhann 
leis, faoi rún agus faoi phribhléid agus ceaptha d’aontoisc le haghaidh úsáide an té nó na heagraíochta chun 
a ndíreofar iad. Tá dianchosc ar chraobhscaoileadh, ar dháileadh nó ar chóipeáil neamhúdaraithe ar bith, 
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díreach nó indíreach, an ríomhphoist seo nó aon iatán a ghabhann leis. Má tá an ríomhphost seo faighte agat 
trí dhearmad, cuir an seoltóir ar an eolas agus scrios an t-ábhar ó do chóras le do thoil. 
"**************************************************************************************
**************************************************************************************
*******************" 

_____________________________________________________________ 
Tá an t-eolas sa ríomhphost seo faoi rún, chomh maith le gach comhad atá ceangailte leis, agus i gcomhair 
úsáid an duine nó an chórais a bhfuil sé dírithe air amháin. Má fhaigheann tú an ríomhphost seo trí bhotún, 
cuir scéal chugainn ag webmaster@chg.gov.ie. Tá an ríomhphost seo arna sheiceáil ag scanóir víreas agus 
dealramh air go bhfuil sé glan.  

The information in this email, and any attachments transmitted with it, are confidential and are for the 
intended recipient only. If you receive this message in error, please notify us via webmaster@chg.gov.ie . 
This e-mail has been scanned by a virus scanner and appears to be clean.  




